
1 / 5

France-Dijon: Road salt
2023/S 169-532449

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: dijon Métropole
National registration number: 24210041000123
Postal address: 40 Avenue du Drapeau , Cs 17510
Town: Dijon
NUTS code: FRC11 Côte-d’Or
Postal code: 21075
Country: France
E-mail:
Internet address(es):
Main address: 
Address of the buyer profile:

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access,
Additional information can be obtained from another address:
Official name: service de la Commande Publique - utiliser la fonction "Correspondre avec l'acheteur" de la 
plateforme Aws
Postal address: dijon
Town: Dijon
NUTS code: FRC11 Côte-d’Or
Postal code: 21000
Country: France
E-mail:
Internet address(es):
Main address: 
Address of the buyer profile
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

1 / 5

mailto:correspondre@aws-france.com
https://www.metropole-dijon.fr
https://www.marches-publics.info
https://www.marches-publics.info
https://www.marches-publics.info
mailto:marches-publics@metropole-dijon.fr
https://www.marches-publics.info
https://www.marches-publics.info
https://www.marches-publics.info


2 / 5

II.1.1) Title:
centrale D'Achat : Fournitures et transport de sel de déneigement
Reference number: 2023caao1215

II.1.2) Main CPV code
34927100 Road salt

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
centrale D'Achat : Fournitures et transport de sel de déneigement

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 470 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots
Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 2

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
lot no1 : Fourniture et transport de sel de déneigement en vrac
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
34927100 Road salt

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRC11 Côte-d’Or
Main site or place of performance:
centrale d'achat de Dijon Métropole Siège de Dijon Métropole 40 avenue du Drapeau Cs 17510 21075 - dijon

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
lot no1 : Fourniture et transport de sel de déneigement en vrac

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Valeur technique, méthodologique et environnementale / Weighting: 60
Price - Weighting: 40

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 32 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
le contrat est conclu pour une durée de 12 mois à compter du 1 janvier 2024, reconductibles tacitement 3 fois 
pour une période de 12 mois et pour les mêmes montants. La durée maximum du marché ne pourra donc 
excéder le 31 décembre 2027

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options

2 / 5



3 / 5

Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
lot no2 : Fourniture et transport de sel de déneigement en sac
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
34927100 Road salt

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRC11 Côte-d’Or
Main site or place of performance:
centrale d'achat de Dijon Métropole Siège de Dijon Métropole 40 avenue du Drapeau Cs 17510 21075 - dijon

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
lot no2 : Fourniture et transport de sel de déneigement en sac

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Valeur technique, méthodologique et environnementale / Weighting: 60
Price - Weighting: 40

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 150 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
le contrat est conclu pour une durée de 12 mois à compter du 1 janvier 2024, reconductibles tacitement 3 fois 
pour une période de 12 mois et pour les mêmes montants. La durée maximum du marché ne pourra donc 
excéder le 31 décembre 2027

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
- Copie du ou des jugements prononcés, si le candidat est en redressement judiciaire.- Formulaire Dc1, 
Lettre de candidature _ Habilitation du mandataire par ses co-traitants.(disponible à l'adresse suivante : http://

3 / 5

http://www.economie.gouv.fr/daj/formulaires-declaration-du-candidat


4 / 5

)- formulaire Dc2, Déclaration du candidat individuel ou du membre du groupement.(disponible à l'adresse 
suivante : )- si l'attributaire est établi en France, les attestations et certificats délivrés par les administrations et 
organismes compétents prouvant qu'il a satisfait à ses obligations fiscales et sociales ou un état annuel des 
certificats reçus- déclaration sur l'honneur du candidat justifiant qu'il n'entre dans aucun cas des cas 
d'interdiction de soumissionner obligatoires prévus aux articles 45 et 48 de l'ordonnance no2015-899 du 23 
juillet 2015 ou, pour les marchés publics de défense ou de sécurité, qu'il n'entre dans aucun cas d'interdiction 
de soumissionner obligatoires prévus aux articles 45,46 et 48 de l'ordonnance no2015-899 du 23 juillet 2015 
(si cette déclaration n'est pas demandée dans le cadre du formulaire Dc1, ci-après)

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria:
- Déclaration concernant le chiffre d'affaires global et le chiffre d'affaires concernant les fournitures, services ou 
travaux objet du marché, réalisés au cours des trois derniers exercices disponibles

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria:
- Présentation d'une liste des principales fournitures ou des principaux services effectués au cours des trois 
dernières années, indiquant le montant, la date et le destinataire public ou privé

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 05/10/2023
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
French

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 05/10/2023
Local time: 14:00

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: yes

VI.3) Additional information:
les dépôts de plis doivent être impérativement remis par voie dématérialisée.Cette consultation bénéficie du 
Service Dume.Pour retrouver cet avis intégral, accéder au DCE, poser des questions à l'acheteur, déposer 

4 / 5

http://www.economie.gouv.fr/daj/formulaires-declaration-du-candidat
http://www.economie.gouv.fr/daj/formulaires-declaration-du-candidat
http://www.economie.gouv.fr/daj/formulaires-declaration-du-candidat


5 / 5

un pli, allez sur  -Accords-Cadres à bons de commande sans minimum et avec maximum mono-attributaire en 
application des articles R2162-2, R2162-4 2° et R2162-13 à R2162-14 du Code de la commande publique :- 
lot no1 : Fourniture et transport de sel de déneigement en VRAC - montant maximum 320 000,00 euro(s) HT 
sur la durée totale de l'accord-cadre, tous pouvoirs adjudicateurs confondus- lot no2 : Fourniture et transport 
de sel de déneigement en SAC - montant maximum 150 000,00 euro(s) HT sur la durée totale de l'accord-
cadre, tous pouvoirs adjudicateurs confondus

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: tribunal administratif de Dijon 
Postal address: 22 rue d'assas
Town: Dijon
Postal code: 21016
Country: France
E-mail:  Telephone:  +33 380739100
Fax:  +33 380733989

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
les recours ouverts aux candidats sont les suivants :- référé précontractuel avant la signature du contrat (articles 
L.551-1 à 12 du Code de JusticeAdministrative) ;- référé contractuel après la signature du contrat, dans les 31 
jours qui suivent la publication de l'avisd'attribution du contrat, ou, à défaut d'un tel avis, dans les six mois qui 
suivent la date de conclusion decelui-ci (articles L.551-13 à 23 du même code) ;- recours en contestation de la 
validité du contrat, conformément à la décision du Conseil d'etat du 4avril 2014 no358994 "Tarn et Garonne", 
dans un délai de 2 mois à compter de la publication de l'avisd'attribution ou à défaut de toute autre mesure de 
publicité concernant la conclusion du contrat

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
30/08/2023

5 / 5

https://www.marches-publics.info
mailto:greffe.ta-dijon@juradm.fr

